
PREVIOUS NEXT

Acts 12 Resources
Click chart to enlarge

Charts from Jensen's Survey of the NT - used by permission
Another Chart - Swindoll - chart on right side

THE EXPANDING WITNESS
OF THE SPIRIT-EMPOWERED CHURCH

Related Articles:
A Spirit Filled Church

Our Anointing - The Holy Spirit
Praying in the Spirit

Spirit-Filled Believers Are Like Artesian Wells
 

Click chart to enlarge

Paul's First Missionary Journey - map Acts 13:4-14:28+

Paul's Second Missionary Journey - map Acts 15:36-18:22+

Paul's Third Missionary Journey - map Acts 18:23-21:26+

Maps related to Acts

The Kingdom of Herod Agrippa I
The Kingdom of Agrippa II
Pentecost and the Jewish Diaspora
Expansion of the Early Church in Palestine
Paul’s Conversion and Early Ministry
Paul’s Journeys
The First Missionary Journey of Paul
The Second Missionary Journey of Paul
The Third Missionary Journey of Paul
Paul’s Arrest and Imprisonment
Paul’s Voyage to Rome

COMMENTARIES AND OTHER
RESOURCES THAT CAN BE BORROWED FROM

ARCHIVE.ORG

Explanation - The following list includes not only commentaries but other Christian works by well known evangelical writers. Most of
the resources below are newer works (written after 1970) which previously were available only for purchase in book form or in a
Bible computer program. The resources are made freely available by archive.org but have several caveats - (1) they do not allow
copy and paste, (2) they can only be checked out for one hour (but can be checked out immediately when your hour expires giving
you time to read or take notes on a lengthy section) and (3) they require creating an account which allows you to check out the
books free of charge. To set up an account click archive.org and then click the picture of the person in right upper corner and enter
email and a password. That's all you have to do. Then you can read these more modern resources free of charge! I have read or
used many of these resources but not all of them so ultimately you will need to be a Berean (Acts 17:11+) as you use them. I have
also selected works that are conservative and Biblically sound. If you find one that you think does not meet those criteria please
send an email at https://www.preceptaustin.org/contact. The resources are listed in alphabetical order by the author's last name and
some include reviews of the particular resource. For hundreds of other commentaries and books that can be borrowed see Christian
Commentaries Online. 

Preaching Luke-Acts by Allen, Ronald J.

James Rosscup - This conservative commentary is a detailed work in the Greek and is well-written. The author

https://www.wednesdayintheword.com/resources/jensen.pdf
https://insightforliving.swncdn.com/images/ifl-usa/content/ascendio/resources/bible/44-Acts.png
http://www.preceptaustin.org/a_spirit_filled_church
http://www.preceptaustin.org/our_anointing_the_holy_spirit
http://www.preceptaustin.org/praying_in_the_spirit#Holy%20Spirit
http://www.preceptaustin.org/spirit-filled_believers
https://www.seektheoldpaths.com/Maps/119.jpg
http://www.seektheoldpaths.com/Maps/120.jpg
http://www.seektheoldpaths.com/Maps/121.jpg
http://www.seektheoldpaths.com/Maps/114.jpg
http://www.seektheoldpaths.com/Maps/115.jpg
http://www.seektheoldpaths.com/Maps/116.jpg
http://www.seektheoldpaths.com/Maps/117.jpg
http://www.seektheoldpaths.com/Maps/118.jpg
http://www.seektheoldpaths.com/Maps/118a.jpg
http://www.seektheoldpaths.com/Maps/119.jpg
http://www.seektheoldpaths.com/Maps/120.jpg
http://www.seektheoldpaths.com/Maps/121.jpg
http://www.seektheoldpaths.com/Maps/122.jpg
http://www.seektheoldpaths.com/Maps/123.jpg
https://archive.org/
https://www.preceptaustin.org/acts-17-commentary#17:11
https://www.preceptaustin.org/contact
https://www.preceptaustin.org/christian-commentaries-online
https://archive.org/details/preachinglukeact0000alle


Acts of the apostles by Allen, Ronald J

Turning to God : a study of conversion in the book of Acts and today by Barclay, William See discussion of his orthodoxy especially
the article "The Enigmatic William Barclay".

The Acts of the Apostles: An Introduction and Commentary (Tyndale New Testament Commentaries) E. M. Blaiklock 

The Preacher's Outline & Sermon Bible : New Testament, King James Version (POSB) - Acts, Romans, 1 Corinthians, 2 Corinthians,
Galatians, Ephesians, Philippians, Colossians - This is a very useful resource which always includes numerous related cross-
references. It will be of aid to you preaching and teaching. 

Acts - Bible Study Commentary by Bruce, F. F. (1982) 124 pages - this is not the top rated NICNT version 

The book of the Acts (New International Commentary on the New Testament) by Bruce, F. F (1988) 584 pages

The Acts of the Apostles: the Greek text with introduction and commentary by Bruce, F. F. (1990) 608 pages. Somewhat Technical. 

New Bible Commentary - (1994) Bruce, F. F. “The Acts of the Apostles,” in New Bible Commentary.   A boiled down version of
Bruce’s expertise, quite helpful in itself.

Acts by Calvin, Jean Crossway Classic Commentaries.

The Acts; an exposition by Erdman, Charles R

The Acts of the Apostles a new translation with introduction and commentary by Fitzmyer, Joseph A 

Acts by Gangel, Kenneth - This is more like a workbook with questions and short explanatory notes.

Luke-Acts and New Testament historiography by Green, Joel B

did the famous Greek-English lexicon and two books on alleged contradictions.

Rosscup - This work, first issued in 1954, is now revised not long before Bruce died, with a new translation of
the Greek text in place of the ASV. The bibliographical lists are extensively updated in footnotes, Bruce has
interacted with later studies, arranged comments on fewer verses, and achieved a more lucid style in places.
However, the basic verse-by-verse commentary remains substantially the same. It remains the finest
commentary on Acts as to exposition in detail. Bruce points to I. H. Marshall’s commentary for detail on Luke’s
theology. He shows a fine grasp of pertinent history, a sound explanation of most passages, and insights on
many of the problems.

Keith Mathison (Lignonier) - First published in 1954, F.F. Bruce’s commentary on Acts in the NICNT series
soon became a standard conservative evangelical commentary. In 1988, his commentary was revised and
updated. It still remains one of the best commentaries on this book of Scripture.

Tim Challies - F.F. Bruce has two commentaries on Acts and the contribution to the NICNT series is regarded
as the stronger of the two. Not only that, but it is regarded as one of the very best works on the book. A couple
of commentators on the commentaries point out that Bruce is especially strong on the historical aspect of Acts.

Cyril Barber - Contains all of the remarkable insights of the first English edition without the stilted language.
This is a work that deserves a place in every pastor’s library.

James Rosscup - Concise treatments are given to each of the N. T. books. The main value of the set lies in its
clear synthesis which helps the student grasp the flow of thought as he moves through a book. Erdman
possessed a lucid writing style. He was amillennial.

Mathison at Ligonier gives it runner up status in best commentaries on Acts. 

Cyril Barber - Begins with a translation of the entire book, followed by a closely reasoned explanation of title,
authorship, date, and purpose of Acts. Essays discuss the text and sources, the composition and form-critical
analysis, language and style, and historical character of Acts, etc. The exposition combines historic and
linguistic data, but offers minimal help to preachers.

Cyril Barber commenting on Gangel's more extensive work in the Holman NT Commentary says "Clearly
written, and with the theme of Luke’s second work cogently presented, this commentary does justice to the
biblical text and the purpose for which this historic account was produced. Gangel follows the best
interpretative tradition and then applies the principles in the best possible manner.

https://archive.org/details/actsofapostles0000alle
https://archive.org/details/turningtogodstud0000barc
http://www.preceptaustin.org/tool_commentary#barclay
https://web.archive.org/web/20160515162016/https://www.christiancourier.com/articles/681-the-enigmatic-william-barclay
https://archive.org/details/actsofapostleshi0000blai/page/n3/mode/2up
https://archive.org/details/preachersoutline0002unse
https://archive.org/details/acts0000bruc
https://archive.org/details/bookofacts0000bruc
https://www.ligonier.org/learn/articles/top-5-commentaries-acts
https://www.challies.com/resources/best-commentaries-on-acts/
https://archive.org/details/actsofapostlesgr0000bruc
https://archive.org/details/newbiblecommenta0000unse_w4q6/page/261/mode/1up?view=theater
https://archive.org/details/acts0000calv
https://web.archive.org/web/20160707065844/http://ministerslibrary.net/local_pdf/tml3_c03.pdf
https://archive.org/details/actsexposition0000erdm
https://archive.org/details/actsofapostlesan00fitz
https://www.ligonier.org/learn/articles/top-5-commentaries-acts
https://web.archive.org/web/20160707065844/http://ministerslibrary.net/local_pdf/tml3_c03.pdf
https://archive.org/details/acts0000gang
https://web.archive.org/web/20160707065844/http://ministerslibrary.net/local_pdf/tml3_c03.pdf
https://archive.org/details/lukeactsnewtesta0000gree


The apostolic church by Harrison, Everett Falconer, 1902- Not a commentary on book of Acts but the church that begins in Acts. 

Acts and the history of earliest Christianity by Hengel, Martin,

An introduction to the New Testament - the Gospels and Acts Volume 1 by Hiebert, D. Edmond

The Book of Acts in its Graeco-Roman setting Gill, David W., and Conrad Gempf, eds

A commentary on the original text of the Acts of the Apostles by Hackett, Horatio Balch e

Kingdom power : receiving the power of the promise : a study in the book of Acts by Hayford, Jack W

The book of Acts by Horton, Stanley Pentecostal perspectiv

The message of Acts in the history of redemption by Johnson, Dennis E. 

Acts : an exegetical commentary by Keener, Craig S., 1208 pages

Jerusalem to Rome; studies in the Book of Acts by Kent, Homer Austin,

Acts Augsburg Commentary on the New Testament by Krodel, Gerhard (Lutheran perspective)

A bibliography of the periodical literature on the Acts of the Apostles, 1962-1984 by Mills, Watson E

The Acts of the apostles by Morgan, G. Campbell 

Studies in the Acts of the apostles by Moule, C. F. D Short work (104 pages) by respected Anglican pastor. 

Acts : based on the Revised standard version by Neil, William

Cyril Barber - Asserts the essential reliability of the book of Acts and examines Luke's historical-theological
methodology.

Cyril Barber - Describes the regional, social and cultural milieu of the Roman Empire during the first century
A.D. Part 1 covers such topics as travel by ship as well as along the Roman roads of Asia Minor; also food
shortages, diverse Roman religions, the urban elites, and the emergence of the house church. Part 2
describes in detail the various Roman provinces and the establishment of the early church. A final chapter
discusses Luke’s geographic limits and the Jewish and Roman cultures it contained.

Cyril Barber - Insightful, reliable, and always worth consulting. Reprinted from the revised edition of 1882.

Mathison at Ligonier gives it runner up status in best commentaries on Acts. 

Cyril Barber - Examines the major themes of Acts and links the OT with the NT while explaining the
contribution of Acts to the history of redemption. Though not a commentary, this study will enrich each reader’s
understanding of the history of the period.

Keith Mathison (Lignonier) - Craig Keener’s four-volume commentary on Acts is not for everyone. At 4,500
pages, few will ever read all of it. But if you are looking for an exhaustive commentary that deals with every
conceivable question, then, clear out about a foot and a half of shelf space and pick up this commentary (bend
your knees when you do so). This will probably be the standard evangelical commentary on Acts for at least
the next half century. For those who do not need a commentary with a bibliography longer than most other
books, Keener also has an abridged version of his commentary that is only 635 pages.

Cyril Barber - In recounting the beginning and expansion of the early church, the writer reveals the personal
struggles of those who participated in the events recorded by Luke. The inclusion of discussion questions
makes this an ideal volume for adult Bible study groups.

Cyril Barber - Designed for laypeople. Explains in non-technical language the essential thrust of this portion of
the canon.

Cyril Barber - This volume is intended to supplement the indispensible work of A. J. and M. B. Mattill, A
Classified Bibliography of Literature on the Acts of the Apostles (which concluded with entries up to 1962).
The material in this volume is arranged alphabetically. The indexing to periodical literature is impressive. It
succeeds in bringing within the purview of the student or researcher a wealth of important data.

Cyril Barber - New Century Bible Commentary. 1981. Based on the RSV This handy commentary does not

https://archive.org/details/apostolicchurch0000harr
https://archive.org/details/actshistoryofear0000heng
https://web.archive.org/web/20160707065844/http://ministerslibrary.net/local_pdf/tml3_c03.pdf
https://archive.org/details/gospelsacts0001hieb
https://web.archive.org/web/20160707065844/http://ministerslibrary.net/local_pdf/tml3_c03.pdf
https://archive.org/details/bookofactsinitsg0002unse
https://archive.org/details/commentaryon00hack
https://web.archive.org/web/20160707065844/http://ministerslibrary.net/local_pdf/tml3_c03.pdf
https://archive.org/details/kingdompowerrece0000hayf
https://archive.org/details/bookofacts0000hort
https://archive.org/details/messageofactsinh0000john
https://www.ligonier.org/learn/articles/top-5-commentaries-acts
https://web.archive.org/web/20160707065844/http://ministerslibrary.net/local_pdf/tml3_c03.pdf
https://archive.org/details/actsexegeticalco0002keen
https://www.ligonier.org/learn/articles/top-5-commentaries-acts
https://www.amazon.com/Acts-New-Cambridge-Bible-Commentary/dp/1108468683
https://archive.org/details/jerusalemtoromes00kent
https://web.archive.org/web/20160707065844/http://ministerslibrary.net/local_pdf/tml3_c03.pdf
https://archive.org/details/acts0000krod_u8g0
https://web.archive.org/web/20160707065844/http://ministerslibrary.net/local_pdf/tml3_c03.pdf
https://archive.org/details/bibliographyofpe0000mill
https://web.archive.org/web/20160707065844/http://ministerslibrary.net/local_pdf/tml3_c03.pdf
https://archive.org/details/actsofapostles0000morg
https://archive.org/details/studiesinactsofa0000moul
https://archive.org/details/actsbasedonrevis0000neil
https://web.archive.org/web/20160707065844/http://ministerslibrary.net/local_pdf/tml3_c03.pdf


The Communicator's Commentary. Acts by Ogilvie, Lloyd John - (This is now known as the Preacher's Commentary and states that
the goal is to aid preachers and teachers.)

Drumbeat of Love : the unlimited power of the Spirit as revealed in the Book of Acts by Ogilvie, Lloyd John

The Acts of the Apostles : an exposition Rackham, Richard. Also available below with no time limit.

Growth of the Body : [Acts 13-20] by Stedman, Ray C

Adventuring through the life of Christ : a Bible handbook on the Gospels and Acts by Stedman, Ray C 

The Words of the Apostles by Stier, Rudolf; 

The strength of an exacting passion : a study of Acts 18:18-28:31 by Swindoll, Charles

The church of the first days : lectures on the Acts of the Apostles by Vaughan, Charles John

Acts : Bible study commentary by Vaughan, Curtis -  Conservative. Simple, easy to understand comments. 

Be Dynamic (Acts 1-12) by Warren Wiersbe

Acts by Williams, David John Mathison at Ligonier gives it runner up status of best commentaries on Acts.

STUDY BIBLES, ONE VOLUME COMMENTARIES OF BIBLE,
BIBLE DICTIONARIES, GENERAL REFERENCE WORKS

Note: The first 4 resources have no time restriction and allow copy and paste function: 

(1) KJV Bible Commentary - Hindson, Edward E; Kroll, Woodrow Michael. Over 3000 pages of the entire OT/NT. Well done

provide an exposition of the theme but, rather, furnishes readers with perceptive comments on select words or
phrases.

Cyril Barber - The reissue in an overpriced paperback format of one of the great commentaries on the book of
Acts.

Cyril Barber - Examines the public ministry of the apostles and expounds each message with insight and skill.
A must for every student of the book of Acts.

Cyril Barber - Vaughan achieved justifiable acclaim for his expositional commentaries on Romans, Philippians,
and Revelation. C. H. Spurgeon wrote of this work on Acts, "Not only does Dr. Vaughan expound his text in the
ablest manner, but he introduces passages of Scripture so aptly that he suggests discourses:' This is a work of
rare merit, and it will be appreciated by those who use it wisely.

Be Daring : put your faith where the action is (Acts 13-28) by Wiersbe, Warren Cyril Barber - Continues the
author's popular exposition of the Book of Acts. Shows how the power of God is available to work through
ordinary people to accomplish His purposes in the Church and in the world. Recommended.

Wiersbe Commentary on Acts in Pdf - 88 pages

The Bible Exposition Commentary by Wiersbe, Warren W - All NT books in one source. Excellent.  Rosscup
- One of America’s most appreciated staunchly evangelical Bible conference teachers gives diligent,
refreshing expositions. These are all of his 23 separate, earlier books in the “Be” series on the New Testament.
He strikes a particular appeal with lay people as he crystallizes sections, deals with some of the verses,
handles certain problems and backgrounds and applies principles. He is premillennial.

Bible Exposition Commentary - New Testament  and Bible Exposition Commentary - Old Testament 

With the Word - Devotional Commentary - Chapter by Chapter Warren Wiersbe - Excellent to help summarize
a chapter.

Wiersbe's Expository Outlines on the New Testament by Wiersbe, Warren W - helpful ponts for teaching and
preaching

Cyril Barber - This is a book of exceptional merit. Pastors, missionaries, and Christian
workers will profit from its use. Wiersbe introduces each book of the NT, provides an
outline, and then furnishes his readers with a chapter-by-chapter discussion of the
contents. The homiletic style is a “plus.” Recommended.

https://archive.org/details/communicatorscom0005ogil
https://archive.org/details/drumbeatofloveun0000ogil_e0v5
https://archive.org/details/actsofapostlesex0000unse
https://web.archive.org/web/20160707065844/http://ministerslibrary.net/local_pdf/tml3_c03.pdf
https://archive.org/details/growthofbodyacts0000sted
https://archive.org/details/adventuringthrou0000sted
https://archive.org/details/dli.granth.73275
https://web.archive.org/web/20160707065844/http://ministerslibrary.net/local_pdf/tml3_c03.pdf
https://archive.org/details/strengthofexacti0000swin
https://archive.org/details/churchoffirstday02vaug
https://web.archive.org/web/20160707065844/http://ministerslibrary.net/local_pdf/tml3_c03.pdf
https://archive.org/details/actsbiblestudyco0000vaug
https://archive.org/details/bedynamic0000wier
https://archive.org/details/bedaringputyourf0000wier
https://web.archive.org/web/20160707065844/http://ministerslibrary.net/local_pdf/tml3_c03.pdf
https://www.emmanuelbaptistdc.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/Wiersbe-Commentary-Acts.pdf
https://archive.org/details/bibleexpositionc0000wier
https://storage.snappages.site/7STCWP/assets/files/The-Wiersbe-Bible-Commentary-New-Testame-72.pdf
https://storage.snappages.site/7STCWP/assets/files/The-Wiersbe-Bible-Commentary-Old-Testame-90.pdf
https://archive.org/details/withword00wier
https://archive.org/details/wiersbesexposito0000wier_y6r0
https://web.archive.org/web/20160707065844/http://ministerslibrary.net/local_pdf/tml3_c03.pdf
https://archive.org/details/acts0000will
https://archive.org/details/the-kjv-parallel-bible-commentary/page/416/mode/2up


conservative commentary that interprets Scripture from a literal perspective. Pre-millennial -generally gets 4/5 stars from users. -

(2) The King James Study Bible Second Edition 2240 pages (2013) (Thomas Nelson) General Editor - Edward Hindson with multiple
contributing editors. . . Pre-millennial. See introduction on How to Use this Study Bible.

(3) NKJV Study Bible: New King James Version Study Bible (formerly "The Nelson Study Bible - NKJV") by Earl D Radmacher;
Ronald Barclay Allen; Wayne H House. 2345 pages. (1997, 2007). Very helpful notes. Conservative. Pre-millennial.  

(4) The Wycliffe Bible Commentary - only the New Testament (for OT see below to borrow) - 1126 pages. (1971) Everett F Harrison -
Editor of New Testament. Uses the KJV.  Strictly speaking not a study Bible, but short notes are similar. KJV text in left column,
commentary notes in right column. The comments are generally verse by verse, short, conservative and to the point. Pre-millennial.

Most of the following have a one hour time limit

The MacArthur study Bible - John MacArthur. Brief but well done notes 

ESV Study Bible - Excellent resource but not always literal in eschatology and the nation of Israel 

HCSB Study Bible : Holman Christian Standard Bible - General Editor Jeremy Royal Howard (2010) 2360 pages. Conservative.
Good notes. Include Holmans excellent maps. One hour limit

Life Application Study Bible : New Living Translation. Has some very helpful notes. s

The David Jeremiah Study Bible - (2013) 2208 pages. 

The Defender's Study Bible : King James Version by Morris, Henry M. Excellent notes for well known creationist. 

The Holman Illustrated Study Bible  Includes the excellent Holman maps but otherwise of little help in serious study.

The Ryrie Study Bible - Charles Ryrie (1978) 2142 pages. Conservative.  

NIV Study Bible - (2011) 2570 pages  - Use this one if available as it has more notes than edition below. One hour limit

NLT Study Bible (Illustration Version) 

The Living Insights Study Bible : New International Version - Charles Swindoll. Notes are good but somewhat sparse and not verse
by verse.

NIV Archaeological Study Bible (2005) 2360 pages (See also Archaeology and the Bible - OT and NT)

NIV Cultural Backgrounds Study Bible. Bringing to Life the Ancient World of Scripture Keener, Craig and Walton, John. Editors
(2017)

Disciple's Study Bible: New international version  Not that helpful for verse by verse study. Focuses on application of Christian
doctrines. 10,000 annotations; doctrinal summaries, "Life Helps" section relate doctrine to everyday discipleship. 

The Word in life Study Bible - Very interesting format. Not your routine study Bible. Worth checking the very informative notes.
(e.g., here is a picture of Jesus' post-resurrection appearances.)

Wycliffe Bible Commentary - OT and NT - Everett F Harrison - Editor of New Testament. Uses the KJV. Charles F Pfeiffer - Editor of
the Old Testament. 1560 pages (1962). s Less detailed than the KJV Bible Commentary. 

The Experiencing God Study Bible : the Bible for knowing and doing the will of God - Blackaby, Henry (1996) 1968 pages - CHECK
THIS ONE! Each chapter begins with several questions under the title "PREPARE TO MEET GOD." Then you will interesting
symbols before many of the passages. The chapter ends with a "DID YOU NOTICE?" question. This might make a "dry chapter"
jump off the page! R

Believer's Bible Commentary by MacDonald, William (1995) 2480 pages - Dr. John MacArthur, Jr. - "Concise yet comprehensive -
the most complete single-volume commentary I have seen." Warren Wiersbe - "For the student who is serious about seeing Christ in

Very well done conservative commentary that interprets Scripture from a literal perspective  

The King James Version Bible Commentary is a complete verse-by-verse commentary. It is comprehensive in
scope, reliable in scholarship, and easy to use. Its authors are leading evangelical theologians who provide
practical truths and biblical principles. Any Bible student will gain new insights through this one-volume
commentary based on the timeless King James Version of the Bible.

https://archive.org/details/kingjamesstudybi0000unse_g8r7/page/n7/mode/2up
https://archive.org/details/kingjamesstudybi0000unse_g8r7/page/n7/mode/2up/page/n13/mode/2up
https://archive.org/details/nkjvstudybible/mode/2up
https://archive.org/details/the-new-testament-and-wycliffe-bible-commentary
https://archive.org/details/macarthurstudybi0000unse_n6a5/page/n12/mode/2up
https://archive.org/details/esvstudybibleeng0000unse
https://archive.org/details/hcsbstudybibleho0000unse
https://archive.org/details/isbn_9780842332675
https://www.amazon.com/Life-Application-Study-Bible-Personal/dp/1414359810#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/jeremiahstudybib0000unse
https://archive.org/details/defendersstudybi0000morr
https://archive.org/details/holmanillustrate0000unse
https://archive.org/details/ryriestudybiblen00ryri
https://archive.org/details/nivstudybible0000unse_f3y8
https://archive.org/details/nltillustratedst0000unse/mode/1up?view=theater
https://archive.org/details/livinginsightsst0000unse
https://archive.org/details/nivarchaeologica0000unse
https://archive.org/details/archaeologybible0000unse/page/n5/mode/2up
https://archive.org/details/nivculturalbackg0000unse
https://archive.org/details/disciplesstudybi00nash
https://archive.org/details/wordinlifestudyb0000unse_x0r6
https://www.preceptaustin.org/sites/default/files/images/appear.jpg
https://archive.org/details/wycliffebiblecom00pfei/page/233/mode/1up
https://www.amazon.com/dp/B00WAV3W98/ref=dp-kindle-redirect?_encoding=UTF8&btkr=1#customerReviews
https://archive.org/details/experiencinggods0000unse_y6w9
https://archive.org/details/believersbibleco0001macd


the Word." 

Compact Bible commentary by Radmacher, Earl D; Allen, Ronald Barclay; House, H Wayne, et al - 954 pages.   Multiple contributors
to the comments which are often verse by verse. The comments are brief but meaty and can really help your study through a given
book. A sleeper in my opinion. 

The Expositor's Bible Commentary - 1994 edition - Abridged - New Testament

Evangelical Commentary on the Bible - editor Walter Elwell (1989) 1239 pages.  

New Bible Commentary - (1994) 

NIV Archaeological Study Bible (2005) 2360 pages (See also Archaeology and the Bible - OT and NT)

J.Sidlow Baxter: Explore The Book - pdf  Vol. 6 Acts to Revelation

Jensen's Survey of the NT - a classic with suggestions for studying each book of the Bible

What the Bible is all about by Mears, Henrietta What the Bible is all about OR here - What the Book is all about

NIV cultural backgrounds study Bible. bringing to life the ancient world of scripture Keener, Craig and Walton, John. Editors (2017)

The illustrated guide to Bible customs & curiosities by Knight, George W. (George William), 

Today's handbook of Bible times & customs by Coleman, William L

Eerdmans' family encyclopedia of the Bible (1978) 344 pages

Eerdmans' handbook to the Bible (1983) 688 pages 

The Lion handbook to the Bible - (1999) 822 pages. This resource is absolutely loaded with very nice color pictures and charts.

Tyndale handbook of Bible charts & maps by Wilson, Neil  

Bible handbook and A-Z bible encyclopedia

International children's Bible field guide : answering kids' questions from Genesis to Revelation by Richards, Larry

The Shaw pocket Bible handbook - Editor - Walter Elwell (1984) 408 pages.

Zondervan illustrated Bible backgrounds commentary - New Testament - 552 pages. (2002) 

The new Unger's Bible dictionary by Unger, Merrill Frederick, 1909-

Survey of the Bible : introductory insights, background studies, book-by- book survey by Unger, Merrill Frederick

The parallel New Testament and Unger's Bible handbook : produced for Moody monthly by Unger, Merrill  (1975) 744 pages 

The Hodder Bible handbook by Unger, Merrill 

Nelson's expository dictionary of the Old Testament by Unger, Merrill 

Kregel Bible handbook : a full-color guide to every book of the Bible by Kerr, William 

Zondervan handbook to the Bible

Dictionary of Biblical Imagery - free for use online with no restrictions (i.e., you do not need to borrow this book). Editors Leland
Ryken, J C Wilhoit, Tremper Longman III - This is a potential treasure chest to aid your preaching and teaching as it analyzes the
meaning of a host of Biblical figures of speech. Clue - use the "One-page view" which then allows you to copy and paste text. One
downside is there is no index, so you need to search 3291 pages for entries which are alphabetical. 

Dictionary of Paul and his letters  IVP Series The Dictionary of Paul and His Letters is a one-of-a-kind reference work. Following the
format of its highly successful companion volume, the Dictionary of Jesus and the Gospels, this Dictionary is designed to bring
students, teachers, ministers and laypeople abreast of the established conclusions and significant recent developments in Pauline
scholarship. No other single reference work presents as much information focused exclusively on Pauline theology, literature,

"This hardback is small in size but packed full of content: Brief summaries of every book of the bible, cultural,
archaeological and historical info, word definitions, pictures, maps and charts." Worth checking! 

https://archive.org/details/compactbiblecomm00radm
https://archive.org/details/expositorsbiblec0000unse_b2r2/mode/2up
https://archive.org/details/bakercommentaryo0000unse/mode/1up
https://archive.org/details/newbiblecommenta0000unse_w4q6/page/261/mode/1up?view=theater
https://archive.org/details/nivarchaeologica0000unse
https://archive.org/details/archaeologybible0000unse/page/n5/mode/2up
http://www.orcuttchristian.org/06-Baxter,%20J%20Sidlow%20-%20Explore%20the%20Book%20Volume%206%20(Acts%20to%20Revelation).pdf
https://www.wednesdayintheword.com/resources/jensen.pdf
https://archive.org/details/whatbibleisallab0000mear_e5a8
https://archive.org/details/whatbibleisallab0000mear
https://archive.org/details/whatbookisallabo0000mear
https://archive.org/details/nivculturalbackg0000unse
https://archive.org/details/illustratedguide0000knig
https://archive.org/details/todayshandbookof0000cole_f1v8
https://archive.org/details/eerdmansfamilyen0000unse
https://archive.org/details/eerdmanshandbook0000unse_k5w7
https://archive.org/details/lionhandbooktobi0000unse_u9y6
https://archive.org/details/tyndalehandbooko0000wils
https://archive.org/details/biblehandbookazb0000unse_p4b5
https://archive.org/details/internationalchi0000rich
https://archive.org/details/shawpocketbibleh0000unse
https://archive.org/details/zondervanillustr0001unse
https://archive.org/details/newungersbibledi0000unge_j9x8
https://archive.org/details/surveyofbibleint0000unge
https://archive.org/details/parallelnewtesta00unge
https://archive.org/details/hodderbiblehandb0000unge
https://archive.org/details/nelsonsexpositor00unge
https://archive.org/details/kregelbiblehandb00will
https://archive.org/details/zondervanhandboo0000unse
https://archive.org/details/dictionary-of-biblical-imagery-ryken-wilhoit-temper-longman-iii
https://archive.org/details/dictionaryofpaul0000unse


background and scholarship.

Dictionary of the later New Testament & its developments  IVP Series The third of IVP's critically acclaimed series of dictionaries of
the New Testament provides focused study on the often-neglected portions of the New Testament: Acts, Hebrews, the General
Epistles, and Revelation. Furthermore, its scope goes beyond the life of the New Testament church to include the work of the
apostolic fathers and early Christianity up through the middle of the second century.

Dictionary of New Testament background  IVP Series  In a time when our knowledge of the ancient Mediterranean world has grown
by leaps and bounds, this volume sets out for readers the wealth of Jewish and Greco-Roman background that should inform our
reading and understanding of the New Testament and early Christianity. The Dictionary of New Testament Background takes full
advantage of the flourishing study of the Dead Sea Scrolls and offers individual articles focused on the most important scrolls. In
addition, the Dictionary encompasses the fullness of second-temple Jewish writings, whether pseudepigraphic, rabbinic, parables,
proverbs, histories or inscriptions. Articles abound on aspects of Jewish life and thought, including family, purity, liturgy and
messianism. The full scope of Greco-Roman culture is displayed in articles ranging across language and rhetoric, literacy and book
culture, religion and cults, honor and shame, patronage and benefactors, travel and trade, intellectual movements and ideas, and
ancient geographical perspectives. No other reference work presents so much in one place for students of the New Testament. Here
an entire library of scholarship is made available in summary form. 

APOLOGETICS, ETC

When Critics Ask -  A Popular Handbook on Bible Difficulties - Norman Geisler and Thomas Howe

Encyclopedia of Bible Difficulties - Gleason Archer

Hard Saying of the Bible Walter C. Kaiser Jr.

The Apologetics Study Bible Understand Why You Believe by Norman Geisler

Systematic Theology - An Introduction to Bible Doctrine (first edition) - Wayne Grudem

More than a Carpenter - Josh McDowell's classic - good book to suggest to your skeptical friends!

New Evidence that Demands a Verdict  (Evidence I and Evidence II updated and in one volume)  (or here) - Josh McDowell

Who Moved the Stone? by Frank Morison

THE LIST BELOW IS FOR GREEK (AND HEBREW) WORD STUDIES
IF YOU WANT TO DIG A LITTLE DEEPER INTO THE TEXT

See also the list of Word Study Resources 

The Complete Word Study Dictionary: New Testament by Zodhiates, Spiros - This is my "go to" resource for Greek word studies.
One on the best lexicons for laymen. Highly Recommended for Greek Word Studies to aid your interpretation of a passage. 

Analytical Lexicon of the Greek New Testament by Friberg, Timothy. Shorter definitions than Zodhiates but does an excellent job in
summarizing the various nuances of a specific Greek word. One of my favorites.

Shorter Lexicon of the Greek New Testament by Gingrich, F. Wilbur. Similar to Friberg but shorter definitions. Gingrich however gives
more Scriptures for each nuance, whereas Friberg generally gives only one representative Scripture. 

The New Linguistic and Exegetical Key to the Greek New Testament by Rogers, Cleon - A sleeper. This book is a gold mine of little
gems on individual Greek words in any NT passage you are studying. If you have time it is always worth checking out! I use it for
my Greek word studies all the time. 

Word meanings in the New Testament - Matthew-Revelation by Ralph Earle. Strictly speaking this is not a lexicon, but it offers
insights on select words in a verse by verse format (but not every verse is included in the analysis). This resource is worth checking
if you have time as it can occasionally give some wonderful insights on a specific Greek word. 

New Testament Words - William Barclay -  very interesting resource - covers about 70 NT Greek words in Barclay's unique style. On
page 289 there is a helpful index of English words with the corresponding Greek word, in turn followed by the places Barclay
described them in New Testament Words and in his Daily Study Bible series (see list of DSB commentaries here). E.g., take the
Greek word for "Covetousness" which is pleonexia and is found in New Testament Words on page 61 and pp 233-235 and is also
described in the Daily Study Bible entries for : Mark 7:14-23; Ro 1:28-32; Eph. 4:17-24; Col. 3:5. So you can click the DSB
commentary on Mark 7 and scroll down to Mark 7:14 to see Barclay's entry for pleonexia which concludes "Pleonexia ( G4124) is

https://archive.org/details/dictionaryoflate0000unse
https://archive.org/details/dictionaryofnewt0000unse
https://truth4freedom.files.wordpress.com/2011/02/when_critics_ask-a-popular-handbook-on-bible-difficulties.pdf
file:///tmp/J.Sidlow%20Baxter:%20Explore%20The%20Book%20-%20pdf%20%20%20Vol.%201%20Genesis%20to%20Joshua%20Vol.%202%20Judges%20to%20Esther%20Vol.%203%20Job%20to%20Lamentations%20Vol.%204%20Ezekiel%20to%20Malachi%20Vol.%205%20The%20Gospels%20Vol.%206%20Acts%20to%20Revelation
https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5d06dc141cfbfe00012dce8a/t/5fd18cbffec2791e31005576/1607568581982/Hard_Sayings_Of_The_Bible.pdf
https://archive.org/details/the-apologetics-study-bible-understand-why-you-believe
https://fbcfairburn.com/app/uploads/2015/04/Systematic_Theology_-_Wayne_Grudem.pdf
http://www.blufftonchurch.com/Josh-McDowell-More-Than-A-Carpenter.htm
http://www.orcuttchristian.org/The%20New%20Evidence%20That%20Demands%20a%20Verdict%20-%20Josh%20McDowell.pdf
https://www.mybibleteacher.net/uploads/1/2/4/6/124618875/eviden~3.pdf
https://www.preceptaustin.org/who-moved-the-stone-by-frank-morison
https://www.preceptaustin.org/the_key_inductive_study_pt2#wsr
https://archive.org/details/completewordstud0000zodh
https://archive.org/details/analyticallexico0000frib
https://archive.org/details/shorterlexiconof0000ging
https://archive.org/details/newlinguisticexe0000roge
https://www.preceptaustin.org/greek_word_studies
https://archive.org/details/wordmeaningsinne00ralp/page/n7/mode/2up
https://archive.org/details/newtestamentword0000barc_u7p2
https://archive.org/details/newtestamentword0000barc_u7p2
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/eng/dsb.html
https://archive.org/details/newtestamentword0000barc_u7p2
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/eng/dsb/mark-7.html
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Mark%207.14


that lust for having which is in the heart of the man who sees happiness in things instead of in God." Interesting!

Greek-English lexicon of the New Testament : based on semantic domains - Louw Nida. Brief but nice definitions. Not easy to use -
you need to know some Greek. Classifies Greek words into 93 "semantic domains" (see list on page XXV) and if you can categorize
the word you are looking for in one of the domains, it can help find the specific word you are interested in. 

Kittel's Theological Dictionary of the New Testament : abridged in one volume (TDNT) - Classic ("Little Kittel") work summarizing the
10 volume set by Kittel. For most of us the abridged definition is "more than enough!" 

A Greek-English lexicon of the New Testament, and other early Christian literature (BDAG); by Bauer, Walter, More detailed
definitions but need to know Greek. Zodhiates and Friberg are much easier to use. 

Liddell and Scott's Greek-English lexicon, abridged : the little Liddell by Liddell, Henry George. The abridged version. You need to
know Greek to use.

Vine's Expository Dictionary of Old Testament and New Testament Words - pdf. The old standby. You can also borrow Vine's
complete expository dictionary of Old and New Testament words

New Testament Words in Today's Language by Detzler, Wayne A - Wonderful resource to supplement word studies.  THIS IS A
SLEEPER! 

Theological Wordbook of the Old Testament by Harris, R. Laird -  One of the best OT lexicons for laymen. Here is another link to the
TWOT which has no time limit on use and does allow copy/paste

OTHER SERMONS AND COMMENTARIES

MARK ADAMS - Sermons

Acts 12:1-30 The Power of a Praying Church
Acts 12:25-14:28 An Admirable Church

JOSEPH A ALEXANDER Acts Commentary (1857, 1866)

Acts 12 Commentary

HENRY ALFORD - Greek Testament Critical Exegetical Commentary

Acts 12 Commentary
Acts 12 Commentary - Similar work but all Latin and Greek are translated into English

FRANK ALLEN - ACTS OF THE APOSTLES(1931)

Acts 12:1-25 Peter delivered in answer to prayer.

GREG ALLEN

Acts 12:1-25 The Sound of Chains Falling

James Rosscup: "This work, originally out in 1857, has proved helpful to many, though it is now far out of date
as to literature commenting on Acts. For many basic details verse by verse, it still is of good value and often
will help on word meaning and special problems. The fact that it was reprinted is indicative of its respected
place in Acts studies." (Commentaries for Biblical Expositors)

Cyril Barber -  A beautifully produced work that brings within the reach of the busy pastor the benefits of this
commentator's prodigious labors. A warmly devotional treatment. (The Minister's Library Volume 2)

D Edmond Hiebert - An exhaustive exposition of Acts by a conservative Presbyterian scholar of the past
century. Gives a precise interpretation of the text on the basis of the original. Omission of technical matters
makes it suitable to the English reader.

https://archive.org/details/greekenglishlexi0001unse
https://archive.org/details/theologicaldicti0000unse
https://archive.org/details/greekenglishlexi0000baue_i7v3
https://archive.org/details/liddellscottsgre0000lidd
https://web.archive.org/web/20150806191324/http://www.ultimatebiblereferencelibrary.com/Vines_Expositary_Dictionary.pdf
https://archive.org/details/vinescompleteexp00vine
https://archive.org/details/newtestamentword00detz
https://archive.org/details/theological-wordbook-of-the-old-testament/mode/2up
https://archive.org/details/theological-wordbook-of-the-old-testament
http://web.archive.org/web/20111103061616/http://www.redlandbaptist.org:80/sermons/sermon20040711.php
http://web.archive.org/web/20111103061616/http://www.redlandbaptist.org:80/sermons/sermon20040718.php
https://www.amazon.com/Commentaries-Biblical-Expositors-Dr-Rosscup/dp/0977226239
http://ministerslibrary.net/local_pdf/tml2_c03.pdf
https://www.amazon.com/Introduction-New-Testament-Vols-1-3/dp/188454374X
http://archive.org/stream/actsapostles00alexgoog#page/n473/mode/1up
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/hac/acts-12.html
https://archive.org/stream/newtestamentfor02alfogoog#page/n340/mode/1up
http://www.baptistbiblebelievers.com/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=Da8Dz%252focD2A%253d&tabid=162&mid=534
http://www.bethanybible.org/biblestudy/2008/pm/062508.htm


MIKE ANDRUS -  FEFC Wichita - sermons - audio with excellent transcripts - recommended

Acts 12-28
Acts 12

PAUL APPLE -642 page commentary - check it out

Acts Commentary

JACK ARNOLD SERMONS BOOK OF ACTS

Acts 12:1-25 Supernaturalism and the Church

WILLIAM ARNOT Acts Commentary

Acts 12:1-8 Herod Vexes the Church
Acts 12:20-25, 13:1 Antioch Occupied for Christ

WILLIAM BARCLAY'S DAILY STUDY BIBLE

Acts 12 Commentary

ALBERT BARNES Notes on the New Testament on Acts

Acts 12 Commentary

BRIAN BELL SERMON NOTES

Acts 12 A Tale of Two Lives

JOHANN BENGEL

Acts 12 Commentary  The Critical English Testament
Acts 12 - Gnomon of the NT

BIBLICAL ART - retrieved from Google search

Acts 12 Images

BIBLICAL ILLUSTRATOR 

Acts 12 Commentary

BRIAN BILL

Acts 12:1-4 Praying with Faith

JIM BOMKAMP

Cyril Barber - These sermons reveal Arnot's thorough awareness of the original text and the milieu of the
early church. His material is provocative as well as edifying. Both laypeople and pastors should read this book
eagerly in order to better determine the course of the church, its commitments, and the criteria of its
fellowship. Recommended.(The Minister's Library Volume 2)

Hiebert - Divides Acts into brief paragraphs, with the author's translation of the portion printed at the
beginning. The comments are generally devotional in character, containing various religious and literary
quotations. The author is at his best in his discriminating discussion of Greek words. The interpretation is
liberal in spots.

https://studyscriptureonline.com/sermons/acts-12-28%25ef%25bf%25bc/
https://studyscriptureonline.com/sermons/acts-12%25ef%25bf%25bc/
https://www.bibleoutlines.com//acts-summary
http://www.cleartheology.com/expo/01Acts/Acts%2029.html
http://archive.org/stream/churchinhouseas00arnogoog#page/n303/mode/1up
http://archive.org/stream/churchinhouseas00arnogoog#page/n309/mode/1up
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/dsb/acts-12.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/bnb/acts-12.html
http://messages.calvarymurrieta.com/new_testament/44-acts/01-44-08-012-001.pdf
http://archive.org/stream/criticalenglisht02blac#page/93/mode/1up
http://biblehub.com/commentaries/bengel/acts/12.htm
https://www.google.com/search?q=ACTS+12&rlz=1C1GGRV_enUS757US763&source=lnms&tbm=isch&sa=X&ved=0ahUKEwiZr5HY6dPcAhUEH6wKHRn_DQoQ_AUICigB&biw=1466&bih=977
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/tbi/acts-12.html
http://www.sermoncentral.com/sermons/praying-with-faith-brian-bill-sermon-on-church-purpose-of-57658.asp


Acts 12 "Peter's Arrest And Deliverance"    

JOHN CALVIN Commentary Acts of the Holy Spirit

Acts 12 Commentary

CAMBRIDGE GREEK TESTAMENT FOR SCHOOLS AND COLLEGES - J. R. Lumby

Acts 12 Commentary

ALAN CARR - Sermons

Acts 12:1-24 Something Happens When God's People Pray
Acts 12:1-19 The Prison Of His Power
Acts 12:1-24 Overcoming Trials

RICH CATHERS - Sermon Notes - frequent illustrations

Acts 12 Sermon Notes - Text  

MATT CHANDLER Sermons on Acts

Acts (Part 6) - Scattered to Gather
Acts (Part 7) - The Gospel Advances

JOHN CHRYSOSTOM

Acts 12 Homily

ADAM CLARKE Commentary on Acts

Acts 12 Commentary

STEVEN COLE Sermons Book of Acts

Acts 12:1-25 The Unstoppable Gospel

THOMAS CONSTABLE Expository Notes on the book of Acts

Acts 12 Commentary

W A CRISWELL - Sermon on Acts 

Acts 12:1-11 THE TOUCH OF AN ANGEL’S HAND
Acts 12:21-23 THE SMITING OF THE ANGEL OF GOD
Acts 12:11-17 THE FINAL APPEARANCE OF PETER
Acts 12 THE SMITINGS OF GOD’S ANGELS

CYBERHYMNAL

Hymns related to book of Acts

BOB DEFFINBAUGH EXPOSITORY SERMONS

The First Gentile Church (Acts 11:19-12:25)

DEVOTIONALS ON ACTS

http://jimbomkamp.com/acts/Acts12P1.htm
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/cal/acts-12.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/cgt/acts-12.html
http://www.sermonnotebook.org/new%20testament/Acts%2012_1-24.htm
http://www.sermonnotebook.org/new%20testament/Acts%2012_1-19.htm
http://www.sermonnotebook.org/new%20testament/trials.htm
http://www.calvaryfullerton.org/Bstudy/44%20Act/2013/44%20Act%2012.htm
http://www.tvcresources.net/resource-library/sermons/scattered-to-gather
http://www.tvcresources.net/resource-library/sermons/the-gospel-advances
http://biblehub.com/commentaries/chrysostom/acts/12.htm
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/acc/acts-12.html
https://bible.org/seriespage/lesson-30-unstoppable-gospel-acts-121-25
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/dcc/acts-12.html
https://www.wacriswell.com/sermons/1977/the-touch-of-an-angel-s-hand/
https://www.wacriswell.com/sermons/1978/the-smiting-of-the-angel-of-god/
https://www.wacriswell.com/sermons/1978/the-final-appearance-of-peter/
https://www.wacriswell.com/sermons/1983/the-smitings-of-god-s-angels/
http://www.hymntime.com/tch/sca/Acts.htm
https://bible.org/seriespage/first-gentile-church-acts-1119-1225


Acts 12 Devotionals

JOHN DUMMELOW

Acts 1-28 Commentary

DAN DUNCAN - SERMON For corresponding Mp3's click here.

. The Goodness And Severity Of God Acts 12:1-25

CHARLES ELLICOTT, EDITOR - E H PLUMPTRE - AUTHOR

Acts 12 Commentary  Bible Commentary for English Readers

EXPOSITOR'S BIBLE Commentary on Acts of the Apostles - George T. Stokes

Acts 12 Commentary

EXPOSITOR'S DICTIONARY

Acts 12 Commentary

DON FORTNER

Discovering Christ in Acts - 352 pages
Acts Sermons - 27

WILLIAM M FURNEAUX

Acts 12 Commentary

ARNO C GAEBELEIN - THE ACTS OF THE APOSTLES - AN EXPOSITION (1912)

Acts 12 Commentary

GENE GETZ - short videos (~10) emphasizing principles in the text

Acts 12:1-25; Video Our Sovereign God: When events happen that are difficult to accept and understand, we must remember
that God is sovereign and ultimately in control of our lives.

GEORGE GILBERT

Acts, the Second Volume of Luke's Work on the Beginnings of Christianity, 1908

GOSPEL COALITION

Book of Acts - >100 - most Mp3's

GOTQUESTIONS - questions related to the book of Acts

Who was Herod Agrippa I?

Today in the Word (Moody), Our Daily Bread (Radio Bible Class), Our Daily Walk - F B Meyer, Our Daily
Homily - F B Meyer, Our Daily Bread 

D Edmond Hiebert - A forceful, conservative unfolding of the message of Acts by a noted premillennial,
dispensational Bible teacher active during the first half of this century. Emphasizes the transition from Judaism
to Christianity as portrayed in Acts.

http://www.preceptaustin.org/acts_commentaries#odb
http://www.preceptaustin.org/acts_devotionals_2#12
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/dcb/acts-2.html
https://sermons.believerschapeldallas.org/sermons/new-testament/acts-dd
http://believerschapel-production.s3.amazonaws.com/dan_duncan/acts/22_dd_acts.pdf
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/ebc/acts-12.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/teb/acts-12.html
http://biblehub.com/commentaries/edt/acts/12.htm
http://www.grace-ebooks.com/library/Don%20Fortner/DF_Discovering%20Christ%20in%20Acts.pdf
http://www.donfortner.com/sermon_notes/index.php?dir=44_acts/
http://archive.org/stream/actsoftheapostle00furnuoft#page/178/mode/1up
http://www.preceptaustin.org/1_peter_commentaries#deh
http://www.baptistbiblebelievers.com/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=RT01xnsCAZE%253d&tabid=329&mid=1077
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Acts%2012.1-25
http://www2.bhpublishinggroup.com/QR/GetzBible/1167/
https://archive.org/stream/actssecondvolum00gilbgoog#page/n129/mode/1up
http://resources.thegospelcoalition.org/library?f%255Bbook%255D%255B%255D=Acts
https://www.gotquestions.org/Herod-Agrippa-I.html


Who are the various Herods mentioned in the Bible?
What was the first / original church? Is the original / first church the true church?
What is the church?
What is the purpose of the church?
When did the church begin/start?
What should I be looking for in a church?
Why do some churches thrive while others die?
What does the Bible say about church growth?
Are seeker sensitive churches biblical? - A "must read" article!
Should churches be seeker-friendly?
 Are children punished for the sins of their parents?; 
What does the Bible say about generational "curses"?
What can we learn from what the Bible says about James the apostle?
Why do I need to be saved?  
How can I be saved?
Who can be saved?
Can a person believe in some sense but not be saved?
What does it mean to be saved by grace?
What if I don't feel saved?
Is the Word of Faith movement biblical?
Are faith healers for real? Does a faith healer heal with the same power as Jesus?
What does the Bible say about the prosperity gospel?
What is seed faith? What is a seed faith offering?
What is the Trinity Broadcasting Network (TBN)?
Are all prosperity preachers charlatans and/or false teachers? - excellent, balanced summary
What is intercessory prayer?
Utley's Topic - Intercessory Prayer
Is it acceptable to repeatedly pray for the same thing?
Who are we to pray to, the Father, the Son, or the Holy Spirit?
Do we have guardian angels?
Who is the angel of the Lord?
Who was John Mark in the Bible?
Hastings Bible Dictionary
What can we learn from the life of James, the brother of Jesus?
"Caesarea Maritima" (see map showing Caesarea on coast in relation to Joppa)
Divine jealousy
Why is God a jealous God?
Who is the destroying angel?
Is there an angel of death?
What is the glory of God?
What does it mean to glorify God?
How can I glorify God in everything I do?
Does God still have a plan for Israel?

GRACE NOTES - Expositional Study by Warren Doud

Acts 12:1-11
Acts 12:12-25

W H GRIFFITH-THOMAS

Acts of the Apostles - Outline Studies in Primitive Christianity

DAVE GUZIK Commentary Notes on Acts

Acts 12 Commentary

https://www.gotquestions.org/Herods.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/original-church.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/what-is-the-church.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/purpose-church.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/when-did-the-church-begin.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/looking-church.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/churches-thrive-die.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/church-growth.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/seeker-sensitive-church.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/seeker-friendly-churches.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/parents-sin.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/generational-curses.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/James-the-apostle.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/need-to-be-saved.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/how-can-I-be-saved.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/who-can-be-saved.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/believe-not-saved.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/saved-by-grace.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/feel-saved.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/Word-Faith.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/faith-healers.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/prosperity-gospel.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/seed-faith.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/Trinity-Broadcasting-Network-TBN.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/prosperity-preachers.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/intercessory-prayer.html
http://www.freebiblecommentary.org/special_topics/intercessory_prayer.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/pray-repeat.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/pray-Father-Son-Spirit.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/guardian-angels.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/angel-of-the-Lord.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/John-Mark-in-the-Bible.html
https://www.studylight.org/dictionaries/hdb/m/mark-john.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/life-James.html
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Caesarea_Maritima
https://www.studylight.org/miscellaneous/bible-maps/getImage.cgi?b=b&i=156&s=l
https://www.preceptaustin.org/notes_for_attributes_of_god_1b#jealous
https://www.gotquestions.org/jealous-God.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/destroying-angel.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/angel-of-death.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/glory-of-God.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/glorify-God.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/glorify-God-in-everything.html
https://www.gotquestions.org/Israel-church.html
http://www.gracenotes.info/acts/Acts212.pdf
http://www.gracenotes.info/acts/Acts213.pdf
http://www.preceptaustin.org/acts-of-the-apostles-outline-studies-in-primitive-christianity
https://enduringword.com/commentary/acts-12


HORATIO B HACKETT A Commentary on the Original Text of the Acts of the Apostles

Acts 12 Commentary

MATTHEW HENRY Commentary on Acts

Acts 12 Commentary

HOMILETICS - Acts 12

Multiple Homilies

BARRY HORNER

Acts Commentary 

INTERVARSITY PRESS Commentary on the Book of Acts - William J Larkin, Jr.

THE JERUSALEM CHURCH: ITS MISSION TO THE GENTILES (9:32-12:25)
Acts 12:1-25 Herod's Opposition at Jerusalem

H A IRONSIDE Commentary on Acts

Acts 12 Commentary

JAMIESON, FAUSSET, BROWN Commentary on Acts

Acts 12 Commentary
Acts 12 Commentary - Unabridged version

S. LEWIS JOHNSON Sermons on Acts

Acts 12:1-25 The God Who Smites, or Release and Retribution: Acts

WILLIAM KELLY

Acts 12 Commentary 

R J KNOWLING The Expositor's Greek Testament The Acts of the Apostles

Acts 12 Commentary

STEVE KRELOFF

D Edmond Hiebert - A full verse-by-verse commentary by a conservative Baptist professor of the past century.
Still valuable for a clear unfolding of the text of Acts.

C H Spurgeon writes that "Hackett occupies the first position among commentators upon the Acts."
 (Commenting on Commentaries - excellent resource with links to all 66 books)

Cyril Barber -  Historically helpful. Contains some important insights. Critical matters are confined to the
footnotes. Oriented toward the pastorate.

Hiebert -  An able devotional exposition by a noted Plymouth Brethren scholar of the past century. The
viewpoint is premillennial; the volume reflects something of the author's ecclesiastical views. Contains much
rich material on the meaning of Acts.

D Edmond Hiebert - Greek text. Still one of the most thorough commentaries on the Greek text. Significant for
the Greek student.

http://www.preceptaustin.org/1_peter_commentaries#deh
http://www.romans45.org/spurgeon/misc/c&c.htm
http://archive.org/stream/commentaryonacts0401hack#page/142/mode/1up
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/mhm/acts-12.html
https://biblehub.com/commentaries/homiletics/acts/12.htm
http://bunyanministries.org/expositions/acts/01%20Acts_1.1-7.60_witness_to_jerusalem.pdf
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/ivp-nt/Jerusalem-Church-Mission
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/isn/acts-12.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/jfb/acts-12.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/jfu/acts-12.html
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Acts%2012.1-25
http://sljinstitute.net/acts/the-god-who-smites-or-release-and-retribution-acts/
http://biblehub.com/commentaries/kelly/acts/12.htm
http://www.preceptaustin.org/1_peter_commentaries#deh
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/egt/acts-12.html


Acts - over 70 sermons - Mp3's only but well done

PAUL KRETZMANN Popular Commentary of the Bible The Acts of the Apostles

Acts 12 Commentary

LANGE'S COMMENTARY

Acts 12 Commenary

DAVID LEGGE

Acts 12:1-17:What Happens When A Church Really Prays

LIFEWAY SERMONS

Principles for a Powerful Prayer Meeting, Part 1 - Acts 12:1-11
Principles for a Powerful Prayer Meeting, Part 2 - Acts 12:1-11
Ministry to Persecuted Believers - Acts 12

JOHN MACARTHUR Verse by Verse Sermons on Acts

Acts 12:1-25 The Stupidity of Fighting God
Acts 12: The Folly of Fighting God

ALEXANDER MACLAREN Sermons on Acts

Acts 12:2 The Martyrdom of James
Acts 12:5 Peter's Deliverance from Prison
Acts 12:7 An Angel's Touch
Acts 12:11 Sober Certainty
Acts 12:13 Rhoda
Acts 12:17 Peter After His Escape
Acts 12:23 The Angel's Touch

J VERNON MCGEE Thru the Bible The Acts of the Apostles

Acts 12 Commentary

F B MEYER

Acts 12 - 'Through the Bible' Commentary 

HEINRICH A. W. MEYER

Acts 12 Commentary

J R MILLER

Acts 12:1-17 - Peter Delivered From Prison

MONERGISM

Acts 12 Sermons - most are Mp3's

Greek text. An exhaustive exegetical study of Acts by a well-known German scholar of the past century. Still
contains much of value, although unaware of later developments in the understanding of the Koine Greek.

https://www.lakesidechapel.com/sermons/_scripture/acts
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/kpc/acts-12.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/lcc/acts-12.html
http://www.preachtheword.com/sermon/misc0049-whenachurchreallyprays.shtml
https://www.lifeway.com/en/articles/sermon-when-the-church-prays-principles-for-a-powerful-prayer-meeting-part-1-acts-12-1-11
https://www.lifeway.com/en/articles/sermon-when-the-church-prays-principles-for-a-powerful-prayer-meeting-part-2-acts-12-1-11.html
https://www.lifeway.com/en/articles/sermon-ministry-persecuted-believers-acts-12
http://www.gty.org/resources/sermons/1740/the-stupidity-of-fighting-god
http://www.gty.org/resources/sermons/80-119/the-folly-of-fighting-god
http://www.ccel.org/ccel/maclaren/acts.ii.xlv.html#ii.xlv-p0.1
http://www.ccel.org/ccel/maclaren/acts.ii.xlvi.html#ii.xlvi-p0.1
http://www.ccel.org/ccel/maclaren/acts.ii.xlvii.html#ii.xlvii-p0.1
http://www.ccel.org/ccel/maclaren/acts.ii.xlviii.html#ii.xlviii-p0.1
http://www.ccel.org/ccel/maclaren/acts.ii.xlix.html#ii.xlix-p0.1
http://www.ccel.org/ccel/maclaren/acts.ii.l.html#ii.l-p0.1
http://www.ccel.org/ccel/maclaren/acts.ii.xlvii.html#ii.xlvii-p0.1
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/ttb/acts-12.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/fbm/acts-12.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/hmc/acts-12.html
http://articles.ochristian.com/article16731.shtml
https://www.monergism.com/topics/sermon-manuscripts-mp3s-scripture/acts/audio-and-multimedia/chapter-acts/chapter-12


G CAMPBELL MORGAN The Acts of the Apostles: Commentary

Acts of the Apostles - entire book in one Pdf

HENRY MORRIS -  Defender's Study Bible notes

Acts 12:1 - Herod the king
Acts 12:2 - James
Acts 12:3 - pleased the Jews
Acts 12:4 - quaternions  Easter
Acts 12:6 - Peter was sleeping
Acts 12:7 - angel of the Lord
Acts 12:9 - wist
Acts 12:12 - many were gathered together
Acts 12:15 - Thou art mad  It is his angel
Acts 12:17 - James another place
Acts 12:23 - angel of the Lord  gave not God the glory
Acts 12:25 - returned from Jerusalem  John

ROBERT NEIGHBOUR Wells of Living Water Commentary

Acts 12 Commentary

NET BIBLE NOTES

Acts 12 Commentary

PHIL NEWTON Sermons on Acts

Acts 12:1-17 When Crisis Comes
Acts 12:20-23 Pride Goes Before Destruction

JAMES NISBET - Church Pulpit Commentary

Acts 12 Commentary

OUR DAILY BREAD Devotional Illustrations

Acts 12 Devotionals - multiple on one page
Acts 12:1-11 Living Beyond The Odds
Acts 12:1-19 The Only Way To Help
Acts 12:1-16 You Can Always Pray
Acts 12:20-24 Irreverence

THOMAS E. PAGE  - 1895 Commentary

Acts of the Apostles

JOSEPH PARKER

Acts 10 Commentary

Rosscup writes that this 1947 work is "one of Morgan’s better commentaries and one which the student can
profitably consult." (Commentaries for Biblical Expositors: An Annotated Bibliography of Selected Works).

D Edmond Hiebert - Expository messages on Acts by a noted Bible teacher-preacher. His exposition aims at
setting forth the spiritual force and method of early Christianity. Stress is placed on the variety of ways in which
the Spirit is seen at work in Acts. Offers many illuminating insights.

http://www.amazon.com/Commentaries-Biblical-Expositors-Annotated-Bibliography/dp/1883973007
http://www.preceptaustin.org/1_peter_commentaries#deh
https://www.truthseekersministries.org/wp-content/uploads/Acts-of-the-Apostles.pdf
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Acts%2012.1
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/6892/
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Acts%2012.2
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/6893/
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Acts%2012.3
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/6894/
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Acts%2012.4
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/6895/
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/6896/
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Acts%2012.6
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/6897/
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Acts%2012.7
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/6898/
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Acts%2012.9
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/6899/
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Acts%2012.12
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/6900/
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Acts%2012.15
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/6901/
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/6902/
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Acts%2012.17
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/6903/
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/6904/
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Acts%2012.23
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/6905/
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/6906/
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Acts%2012.25
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/6907/
http://www.icr.org/books/defenders/6908/
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/lwc/acts-12.html
https://lumina.bible.org/bible/Acts+12
https://web.archive.org/web/20220616062903/http://archive.southwoodsbc.org/sermons/acts_12.01-17.php
https://web.archive.org/web/20220616062751/http://archive.southwoodsbc.org/sermons/acts_12.20-23.php
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/cpc/acts-12.html
https://www.preceptaustin.org/acts_devotionals#12
http://odb.org/2013/08/21/living-beyond-the-odds/
https://odb.org/1994/02/22/the-only-way-to-help/
https://odb.org/2001/02/21/you-can-always-pray/
http://odb.org/2007/07/03/irreverence/
https://archive.org/details/actsapostles00walpgoog/page/n126
https://biblehub.com/commentaries/parker/acts/12.htm


PASTOR LIFE - sermons

Miracles in the Night Acts  12 Depression; God, Faithfulness of; Prayer Paul E. Brown

God Can Handle Herod Acts  12
Politics and Jesus; King Jesus; Prayer and Power; Herod is
Dead

Terry Trivette

The Partnership of Prayer Acts  12 Prayer; Church, Prayer in the
Stephen F.
Olford

Prayer and Closed Doors
Acts  12:1-
18

Prayer Donald Cantrell

How the Church Deals with a
Crisis

Acts  12:5 Church Crisis; Church Terry Trivette

Our Chief Weapon Acts  12:5 Prayer for America; Prayer; Power of Prayer Alan Stewart

ARTHUR PEAKE

Acts 12 Commentary

F N PELOUBET

Teacher's Commentary on Acts - well done

PETER PETT

Acts 12 Commentary

JOHN PIPER Sermons on Acts

Acts 12 Execution, Escape, and Eaten By Worms How the Word of God Grew
Acts 12:1-17 Explosive Fellowship

PREACHER'S HOMILETICAL COMMENTARY The Acts of the Apostles

Acts 12 Commentary

PULPIT COMMENTARY The Acts of the Apostles

Acts 12 Commentary
Acts 12 Pulpit Commentary Homiletics

RICHARD RACKHAM The Acts of the Apostles: An Exposition 1904 

Acts 12 Commentary

RADIO BIBLE CLASS

Knowing God Through Acts - 33 page booklet

ROBERT RAYBURN SERMONS BOOK OF ACTS

Acts 12:1-19 The Early Church at Prayer

Rosscup writes "This is a very good though at times terse commentary from the standpoint of Greek and,
historical background. Rackham was conservative but amillennial. Verse by verse he often offers good help,
and he has addenda on topics such as breaking of bread, Sadducees and Pharisees, etc." (Commentaries for
Biblical Expositors)

D Edmond Hiebert - A thorough (513-page), informative exposition by a conservative Anglican scholar. Full
treatment of introductory problems. Has a full index. One of the standard older commentaries on Acts.

http://sermons.pastorlife.com/members/sermon.asp?USERID=&SERMON_ID=3840
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Acts%2012
http://sermons.pastorlife.com/members/authorbio.asp?AUTHORID=3331
http://sermons.pastorlife.com/members/sermon.asp?USERID=&SERMON_ID=6556
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Acts%2012
http://sermons.pastorlife.com/members/authorbio.asp?AUTHORID=3341
http://sermons.pastorlife.com/members/sermon.asp?USERID=&SERMON_ID=6864
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Acts%2012
http://sermons.pastorlife.com/members/authorbio.asp?AUTHORID=19
http://sermons.pastorlife.com/members/sermon.asp?USERID=&SERMON_ID=4519
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Acts%2012.1-18
http://sermons.pastorlife.com/members/authorbio.asp?AUTHORID=3393
http://sermons.pastorlife.com/members/sermon.asp?USERID=&SERMON_ID=3845
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Acts%2012.5
http://sermons.pastorlife.com/members/authorbio.asp?AUTHORID=3341
http://sermons.pastorlife.com/members/sermon.asp?USERID=&SERMON_ID=6739
https://biblia.com/bible/nasb95/Acts%2012.5
http://sermons.pastorlife.com/members/authorbio.asp?AUTHORID=3381
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/pfc/acts-12.html
https://books.google.com/books?id=-0YsoMkOARwC&pg=PA100&focus=viewport&output=html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/pet/acts-12.html
http://www.desiringgod.org/ResourceLibrary/Sermons/ByScripture/8/781_Execution_Escape_and_Eaten_by_Worms/
http://www.desiringgod.org/ResourceLibrary/Sermons/ByScripture/8/724_Explosive_Fellowship/
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/phc/acts-12.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/tpc/acts-12.html
http://biblehub.com/commentaries/homiletics/acts/12.htm
http://www.preceptaustin.org/1_peter_commentaries#deh
http://archive.org/stream/actsapostlesane00rackgoog#page/n297/mode/1up
http://discoveryseries.org/discovery-series/knowing-god-through-acts/
http://www.faithtacoma.org/acts2/the-early-church-at-prayer-acts-121-19


Acts 12:20-25 Reading the Signs

REFORMATION STUDY BIBLE STUDY NOTES

Acts 12:3
Acts 12:7
Acts 12:10
Acts 12:15–16
Acts 12:15
Acts 12:19
Acts 12:23
Acts 12:25

A. T. ROBERTSON Word Pictures on Acts

Acts 12 Commentary

DON ROBINSON

Acts 12:18-24 But the Word
Study of Acts 12

ADRIAN ROGERS

Acts 12 Christ of Every Crisis

ROB SALVATO - Sermons

Acts 12:1-25 Set Free

JOHNNY SANDERS

Acts 9-12 - Verse by Verse Study (90 pages)

JOHN SCHULTZ

Acts Commentary - 135 pages

CHARLES SIMEON

Acts 12 Sermons - titles below
Acts 12:5 Peter's Deliverance from Prison
Acts 12:21-23 The Evil of Pride

CHUCK SMITH Commentary and Sermon Notes

Acts 12 Commentary
Sermon Notes for Acts 12:1
Sermon Notes for Acts 12:1
Sermon Notes for Acts 12:11
Sermon Notes for Acts 12:20

JAMES SMITH - Handfuls on Purpose - expanded sermon outlines

Click this page for all the topics below
PERSECUTION AND DELIVERANCE. Acts 12:1-17

http://www.faithtacoma.org/acts2/reading-the-signs-acts-1220-25
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/reformation-study-bible/Acts.12.3
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/reformation-study-bible/Acts.12.7
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/reformation-study-bible/Acts.12.10
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/reformation-study-bible/Acts.12.15-Acts.12.16
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/reformation-study-bible/Acts.12.15
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/reformation-study-bible/Acts.12.19
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/reformation-study-bible/Acts.12.23
https://www.biblegateway.com/resources/reformation-study-bible/Acts.12.25
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/rwp/acts-12.html
http://www.brandonweb.com/sermons/sermonpages/acts6.htm
http://www.brandonweb.com/sermons/sermonpages/acts63.htm
http://www.oneplace.com/ministries/love-worth-finding/read/articles/christ-of-every-crisis-8623.html
http://media.calvaryvista.com/salvato-rob/studies-books/44-ACT-2010/44-ACT-012-001.htm
http://sermons.pastorlife.com/members/UploadedSermons/Acts,_Vol%5B1%5D._3.pdf
http://www.bible-commentaries.com/source/johnschultz/BC_Acts.PDF
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/shh/acts-12.html
http://www.studylight.org/commentaries/shh/view.cgi?bk=43&ch=12#5
http://www.studylight.org/commentaries/shh/view.cgi?bk=43&ch=12#21
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/csc/acts-12.html
http://www.blbclassic.org/Comm/smith_chuck/SermonNotes_Act/Act_98.cfm
http://www.blbclassic.org/Comm/smith_chuck/SermonNotes_Act/Act_99.cfm
http://www.blbclassic.org/Comm/smith_chuck/SermonNotes_Act/Act_100.cfm
http://www.blbclassic.org/Comm/smith_chuck/SermonNotes_Act/Act_101.cfm
https://www.gracegems.org/Smith%20Handfuls%20on%20Purpose/44_acts.htm


SPEAKER'S COMMENTARY

Acts 12 Commentary 

R C SPROUL - Devotionals

Acts 12 The Power of Prayer

C H SPURGEON

Acts 12:9 No Illusion
Acts 12:12 The Special Prayer-Meeting,
Acts 12:18 What Was Become of Peter?

RAY STEDMAN Sermon Series - Expository Studies in Acts

Acts 12:1-25 When Prison Doors Open

JOSEPH SUTCLIFFE

Acts 12 Commentary

THIRD MILLENNIUM - SERMONS AND STUDY NOTES

Sermons - most Mp3's
Kingdom Persecution and Judgment: Jerusalem - Acts 12:1-25
Peter: An Escape from Prison - Acts 12:1-19
Herod's Providential Death - Acts 12:20-25

DEREK THOMAS SERMONS BOOK OF ACTS

Acts 12:1-19a To the End of the Earth (28): The Great Escape by Derek Thomas
Acts 12:1-19 A Notable Prayer Meeting by Derek Thomas
Acts 12:19b-25 To the End of the Earth (29): Church Growth- New Testament Style by Derek Thomas

DAVID THOMPSON - Sermon expositions, well-done

Acts 12:1-25

TODAY IN THE WORD DEVOTIONALS Book of Acts

Acts 12 - multiple devotionals on one page
Acts 12:1-19
Acts 12:1-25
Acts 12:1-25

JOHN TRAPP

Acts 12 Commentary

BOB UTLEY - Acts Commentary

Acts 12

MARVIN VINCENT New Testament Word Studies On the Book of Acts

Moody Bible Institute - Dozens of Devotionals Arranged by Chapter. Click Chapters Below

http://books.google.com/books?id=-gAVAAAAYAAJ&pg=PA428&output=html
http://www.ligonier.org/learn/devotionals/the-power-of-prayer/
http://www.spurgeongems.org/vols7-9/chs526.pdf
http://www.spurgeongems.org/vols19-21/chs1247.pdf
http://www.spurgeongems.org/vols52-54/chs3118.pdf
http://www.raystedman.org/new-testament/acts/when-prison-doors-open
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/jsc/acts-12.html
http://thirdmill.org/sermons/series.asp/srs/Acts:%20The%20Spirit%20and%20the%20Church%20in%20the%20World
http://web.archive.org/web/20151113102448/http://thirdmill.org/studybible/note.asp/id/43744
http://web.archive.org/web/20151113102448/http://thirdmill.org/studybible/note.asp/id/43745
http://web.archive.org/web/20151113102448/http://thirdmill.org/studybible/note.asp/id/43746
http://www.fpcjackson.org/resource-library/sermons/to-the-end-of-the-earth-28-the-great-escape
http://www.fpcjackson.org/resource-library/sermons/a-notable-prayer-meeting
http://www.fpcjackson.org/resource-library/sermons/to-the-end-of-the-earth-29-church-growth-new-testament-style
https://playpdf.sermonaudio.com/media/103111856123/103111856123.pdf
http://www.preceptaustin.org/acts_devotionals_2#12
https://web.archive.org/web/20071015112820/http://www.todayintheword.org/GenMoody/default.asp?SectionID=ABECA3F4F745454090BB3C5F613C9CE7&month=07&day=27&year=1998
https://web.archive.org/web/20071015112820/http://www.todayintheword.org/GenMoody/default.asp?SectionID=ABECA3F4F745454090BB3C5F613C9CE7&month=07&day=27&year=1998
https://web.archive.org/web/20071015112820/http://www.todayintheword.org/GenMoody/default.asp?SectionID=ABECA3F4F745454090BB3C5F613C9CE7&month=08&day=15&year=1996
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/jtc/acts-12.html
https://bible.org/seriespage/acts-12


Acts 12 Commentary

DANIEL WHEDON

Acts 12 Commentary

ALEXANDER WHYTE

Whyte's Dictionary of Bible Characters - James the Lord's Brother
Whyte's Dictionary of Bible Characters - Barnabas

STEVE ZEISLER

Acts 12:1-19a Peter's Imprisonment
Acts 12:20-25;Mt 2:1-3,16 Herod or Christ?

SERMONS BY VERSE

A Short-Lived Triumph Dean Vaughan. Acts 12:1-19

Early Death Dean Burgon. Acts 12:1-19

Herod and Peter J. Parker, D. D. Acts 12:1-19

Herod and Peter C. S. Robinson, D. D. Acts 12:1-19

Herod the King Dean Plumptre. Acts 12:1-19

Herod Vexes the Church W. Arnot, D. D. Acts 12:1-19

Herodian Persecution of the Church R.A. Redford Acts 12:1-19

James' Noble End K. Gerok. Acts 12:1-19

James, Herod, and Peter C. F. Deems, LL. D. Acts 12:1-19

Lessons for the Church S. S. Times Acts 12:1-19

The Bleeding James and the Rescued Peter K. Gerok. Acts 12:1-19

The Martyrdom of James A. Maclaren, D. D. Acts 12:1-19

The Martyrdom of St. James  Acts 12:1-19

The Quiet Disciples of the Lord K. Gerok. Acts 12:1-19

The Weapons of the Church in the Contest Against its Enemies Leonhard and Spiegel. Acts 12:1-19

Times of Trial Testing Times Florey. Acts 12:1-19

Sin in High Places W. Clarkson Acts 12:1-19, 24

The Persecution At Jerusalem E. Johnson Acts 12:1-25

The Strength and Weakness of Christian Discipleship W. Clarkson Acts 12:1-19, 25

A Prayer Meeting in Apostolic Times Stems and Twigs. Acts 12:5

Answered Prayers W. Perkins. Acts 12:5

Aspects of Sainthood  Acts 12:5

Continuance in Prayer C. H. Spurgeon. Acts 12:5

Divine Deliverance R. F. Littledale, LL. D. Acts 12:5

Divine Interposition Sermons by the Monday Club Acts 12:5

In and Out of Prison W. Harris. Acts 12:5

https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/vnt/acts-12.html
https://www.studylight.org/commentaries/whe/acts-12.html
https://www.studylight.org/dictionaries/wbc/j/james-the-lords-brother.html?hilite=James%20the%20Lord%2527s%20Brother
https://www.studylight.org/dictionaries/wbc/b/barnabas.html?hilite=barnabas
https://www.pbc.org/sermons/?enmse=1&enmse_mid=2128
https://www.pbc.org/system/message_files/7959/4758.html
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/vaughan/a_short-lived_triumph.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/vaughan.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/burgon/early_death.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/burgon.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/parker/herod_and_peter.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/parker.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/robinson/herod_and_peter.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/robinson.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/plumptre/herod_the_king.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/plumptre.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/arnot/herod_vexes_the_church.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/arnot.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/redford/herodian_persecution_of_the_church.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/redford.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/gerok/james'_noble_end.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/gerok.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/deems/james_herod_and_peter.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/deems.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/lessons_for_the_church.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/gerok/the_bleeding_james_and_the_rescued_peter.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/gerok.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/maclaren/the_martyrdom_of_james.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/maclaren.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/the_martyrdom_of_st_james.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/gerok/the_quiet_disciples_of_the_lord.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/gerok.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/spiegel/the_weapons_of_the_church_in_the_contest_against_its_enemies.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/spiegel.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/florey/times_of_trial_testing_times.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/florey.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/clarkson/sin_in_high_places.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/clarkson.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/johnson/the_persecution_at_jerusalem.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/johnson.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/clarkson/the_strength_and_weakness_of_christian_discipleship.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/clarkson.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/twigs/a_prayer_meeting_in_apostolic_times.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/twigs.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/perkins/answered_prayers.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/perkins.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/aspects_of_sainthood.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/spurgeon/continuance_in_prayer.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/spurgeon.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/littledale/divine_deliverance.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/littledale.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/divine_interposition_2.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/harris/in_and_out_of_prison.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/harris.htm


Peaceful Sleep At Night Lady Bountiful's Legacy. Acts 12:5

Peril and Prayer H. T. Robjohns, B. A. Acts 12:5

Peter Asleep T. L. Cuyler. Acts 12:5

Peter in Prison J. Parker, D. D. Acts 12:5

Peter in Prison, Sleeping Between Two Soldiers K. Gerok. Acts 12:5

Peter in Prison; the Weakness of Satan D. Thomas, D. D. Acts 12:5

Peter Prayed Cut of Prison A. Maclaren, D. D. Acts 12:5

Peter Prayed Out of Prison W. M. Taylor, D. D. Acts 12:5

Peter's Deliverance from Chains K. Gerok. Acts 12:5

Peter's Deliverance from Prison Alexander Maclaren Acts 12:5

Peter's Passion, and the Church's Compassion A. Farindon, B. D. Acts 12:5

Prayer and Protection J. McGregor. Acts 12:5

Release from Prison as an Answer to Prayer
W. Rudland, Missionary in
China.

Acts 12:5

Safety Through Prayer  Acts 12:5

The Church in Prayer P.C. Barker Acts 12:5

The Deliverance of Peter K. Gerok. Acts 12:5

The Deliverance of Peter C. H. Spurgeon. Acts 12:5

The Deliverance of Peter W. G. Craig, D. D. Acts 12:5

The Liberating Power of Prayer  Acts 12:5

The Power of United Prayer R. Tuck Acts 12:5

The Security of God's Servants S. S. Times Acts 12:5

The Story of a Prayer Meeting and What Came of It Mark Guy Pearse. Acts 12:5

One Instance of the Manner of Divine Working P.C. Barker Acts 12:6-17

The Angel's Touch Alexander Maclaren Acts 12:7

Angel Visits in the Night D. March, D. D. Acts 12:7-10

Difficulties Giving Way William Forsyth, A. M. Acts 12:7-10

Miraculous Deliverances R. Tuck Acts 12:7-10

The Ministry of Angels  Acts 12:7-10

The Tender Offices of Angels Towards the Saints of God D. Moore, M. A. Acts 12:7-10

Sober Certainty' Alexander Maclaren Acts 12:11

Christian Persistency H. C. Trumbull. Acts 12:12-25

Forgetfulness Through Joy T. McCullagh. Acts 12:12-25

John Mark W. Brock. Acts 12:12-25

Rhoda A. Maclaren, D. D. Acts 12:12-25

Rhoda J. Wells, M. A. Acts 12:12-25

Surprised by Answers to Prayer C. H. Spurgeon. Acts 12:12-25

The Girl Who was Called Mad A. McAuslane, D. D. Acts 12:12-25

https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/legacy/peaceful_sleep_at_night.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/legacy.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/robjohns/peril_and_prayer.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/robjohns.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/cuyler/peter_asleep.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/cuyler.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/parker/peter_in_prison.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/parker.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/gerok/peter_in_prison_sleeping_between_two_soldiers.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/gerok.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/thomas/peter_in_prison_the_weakness_of_satan.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/thomas.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/maclaren/peter_prayed_cut_of_prison.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/maclaren.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/taylor/peter_prayed_out_of_prison.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/taylor.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/gerok/peter's_deliverance_from_chains.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/gerok.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/maclaren/peter's_deliverance_from_prison.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/maclaren.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/farindon/peter's_passion_and_the_church's_compassion.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/farindon.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/mcgregor/prayer_and_protection.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/mcgregor.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/rudland/release_from_prison_as_an_answer_to_prayer.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/rudland.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/safety_through_prayer.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/barker/the_church_in_prayer.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/barker.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/gerok/the_deliverance_of_peter.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/gerok.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/spurgeon/the_deliverance_of_peter.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/spurgeon.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/craig/the_deliverance_of_peter.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/craig.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/the_liberating_power_of_prayer.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/tuck/the_power_of_united_prayer.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/tuck.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/the_security_of_god's_servants.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/pearse/the_story_of_a_prayer_meeting_and_what_came_of_it.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/pearse.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/barker/one_instance_of_the_manner_of_divine_working.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/barker.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/maclaren/the_angel's_touch.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/maclaren.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/march/angel_visits_in_the_night.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/march.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/forsyth/difficulties_giving_way.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/forsyth.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/tuck/miraculous_deliverances.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/tuck.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/the_ministry_of_angels.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/moore/the_tender_offices_of_angels_towards_the_saints_of_god.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/moore.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/maclaren/sober_certainty'.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/maclaren.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/trumbull/christian_persistency.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/trumbull.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/mccullagh/forgetfulness_through_joy.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/mccullagh.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/brock/john_mark.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/brock.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/maclaren/rhoda.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/maclaren.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/wells/rhoda.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/wells.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/spurgeon/surprised_by_answers_to_prayer.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/spurgeon.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/mcauslane/the_girl_who_was_called_mad.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/mcauslane.htm


The Special Prayer Meeting C. H. Spurgeon. Acts 12:12-25

Testimony Versus Reasoning R. Tuck Acts 12:15

Peter After His Escape Alexander Maclaren Acts 12:17

Danger of Flattery  Acts 12:19-25

Flattery Answered  Acts 12:19-25

Flattery Rebuked  Acts 12:19-25

Fleeting Honour  Acts 12:19-25

God's Ministers of Retribution Archdeacon Farrar. Acts 12:19-25

Herod Smitten by the Angel D. Thomas, D. D. Acts 12:19-25

Herod's Death Schleirmacher. Acts 12:19-25

Royal Piety Clerical Anecdotes Acts 12:19-25

The Certainty of Retribution T. Guthrie, D. D. Acts 12:19-25

The Death of Herod Dean Close. Acts 12:19-25

The Death of Herod Bp. Hacket. Acts 12:19-25

The Law of Reprisal Scientific Illustrations Acts 12:19-25

This World's Honour Martin Boos. Acts 12:19-25

Human Pride and Divine Retribution W. Clarkson Acts 12:20-23

Judgment on the Royal Persecutor R.A. Redford Acts 12:20-23

The Death of Herod E. Johnson Acts 12:20-25

Hollow Grandeur Exposed P.C. Barker Acts 12:21-23

The Sin of Accepting Divine Honors R. Tuck Acts 12:22, 23

Sanctified Affliction R.A. Redford Acts 12:24

The Growings of the Word R. Tuck Acts 12:24

The Enduring Kingdom Bp. S. Wilberforce. Acts 12:24-25

The Invincibility of the Word Archdeacon Farrar. Acts 12:24-25

The Progress of God's Word J. P. Otis. Acts 12:24-25

The Success of the Gospel Pulpit Sketches Acts 12:24-25

The Success of the Gospel J. W. Burn. Acts 12:24-25

The Success of the Gospel in the Days of the Apostles Theological Sketchbook Acts 12:24-25

The Vitality of the Word Prof. Archer Butler. Acts 12:24-25

The Character of John Mark R. Tuck Acts 12:25

Ordination of Barnabas and Saul to the Missionary Work R.A. Redford Acts 12:25-13:3

https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/spurgeon/the_special_prayer_meeting.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/spurgeon.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/tuck/testimony_versus_reasoning.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/tuck.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/maclaren/peter_after_his_escape.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/maclaren.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/danger_of_flattery.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/flattery_answered.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/flattery_rebuked.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/fleeting_honour.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/farrar/god's_ministers_of_retribution.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/farrar.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/thomas/herod_smitten_by_the_angel.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/thomas.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/schleirmacher/herod's_death.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/schleirmacher.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/royal_piety.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/guthrie/the_certainty_of_retribution.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/guthrie.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/close/the_death_of_herod.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/close.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/hacket/the_death_of_herod.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/hacket.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/the_law_of_reprisal.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/boos/this_world's_honour.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/boos.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/clarkson/human_pride_and_divine_retribution.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/clarkson.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/redford/judgment_on_the_royal_persecutor.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/redford.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/johnson/the_death_of_herod.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/johnson.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/barker/hollow_grandeur_exposed.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/barker.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/tuck/the_sin_of_accepting_divine_honors.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/tuck.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/redford/sanctified_affliction.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/redford.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/tuck/the_growings_of_the_word.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/tuck.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/wilberforce/the_enduring_kingdom.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/wilberforce.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/farrar/the_invincibility_of_the_word.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/farrar.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/otis/the_progress_of_god's_word.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/otis.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/the_success_of_the_gospel.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/burn/the_success_of_the_gospel.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/burn.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/pub/the_success_of_the_gospel_in_the_days_of_the_apostles.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/butler/the_vitality_of_the_word.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/butler.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/tuck/the_character_of_john_mark.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/tuck.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/auth/redford/ordination_of_barnabas_and_saul_to_the_missionary_work.htm
https://biblehub.com/sermons/authors/redford.htm

	Acts 12 Resources
	Click chart to enlarge Charts from Jensen's Survey of the NT - used by permission Another Chart - Swindoll - chart on right side
	Related Articles: A Spirit Filled Church Our Anointing - The Holy Spirit Praying in the Spirit Spirit-Filled Believers Are Like Artesian Wells


